
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

March 14, 2014

Westmount Health Facility
49 Gurney Lane
Queensbury, New York 12804

JAMES C. COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #12-1192
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Westmount Health Facility's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period January
1,2007 through December 31,2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this report
represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

Since you did not respond to our draft audit report dated November 22, 2013, the findings in
the final audit report remain identical to the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft
audit report, the Medicare Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of the review and
may be examined as part of a future audit. The Medicaid overpayment associated with OMIG
adjustments was $68,522. However, this audit also processed Bureau of Long Term Care
appeals that resulted in an amount due the Facility of $182,032. Consequently, based on the
enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the
Medicaid underpayment currently due the Facility is $113,510. This underpayment is subject to
Department of Health ("DOH") and Division of Budget ("DOB") final approval. While not
anticipated, any difference between the calculated underpayment and the final DOH and DOB
approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections
Management.

Arrangements for crediting the Facility for the amount of the underpayment will be made by the
OMIG Bureau of Collections Management. Should you have any questions, please contact
them at:



Page 2
March 14,2014

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact or through
email at Please refer to audit number 12-1192 in all
correspondence.

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

EXHIBIT I
EXHIBIT II
EXHIBIT III

- Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment/(Underpayment)
- Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
- Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



EXHIBIT I

WESTMOUNT HEALTH FACILITY - AUDIT #12-1192
RATE PERIODS JANUARY " 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT/(UNDERPAYMENT)

ISSUED FINAL
PART B& D PARTB& D RATE MEDICAID

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS (UNDERPAYMENT)

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 $145.79 $148.48 ($2.69) 6,109 $ (16,433)
04/01/07 - 08/31/07 145.00 147.69 (2.69) 10,128 (27,244)
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 145.00 147.69 (2.69) 8,092 (21,767)
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 153.06 155.04 (1.98) 6,094 (12,066)
04/01/08 - 12/31/08 152.00 153.98 (1.98) 18,182 (36,000)

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPA YMENT/(UNDERPAYMENT) $ (113,510)

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this audit report represent rate changes
made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose
of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is
the same as shown for the Medicare Part Band D non-eligible rates above.

NOTE: Of the total Medicaid impact listed above, the impact associated with the processing of Bureau of Long Term
Care open appeals is $(182,032) due the Facility.



EXHIBIT II

WESTMOUNT HEALTH ~ACILITY - AUDIT #12·t192
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1,2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 84 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this audit report represent rate changes
made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

RATE PERIOD

01/01/07 - 03/31/07

04/01/07 - 08/31/07

09/01/07 - 12/31/07

01/01/08 - 03/31/08

04/01/08 - 12/31/08

Issued Medicare
Part B & D

Non-Eligible Rates *

$ 145.63

144.84

144.84

152.90

151.85

* The Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



~•.. •..
oeo
LOLO
N'cxi
••• «)
~M

•.. 00
0 0

..: ..:
Q. Q.
(I.) (I.)
00
"C"C
CIl (I.)
)( )(
u:::u:::- -mOl
"C "C
iDiD
'-~oXQ) Ul' e::OO_Q,)..c CIl

~§~20 u 0
c ••CIl,-.o«cCll u

"C ••.• co 3: CI)
Q.~CIl(l.)"CO m
OCll~.<:"3= •..aQ.ro-om ,
Q. 0 .<: 0'<: .- :2:COQ)U-cn"C cr:
"0:5 ~ g>-g ~ a.

c: C) Q) .~ co "1:: en
CIl,~ go'n; ~!!l •..

C'i'-c"-t"-C" ,
CIl'n; Q. CIl13 CIl CD

en •..•+-'cnQ.cocn co
m ~ .~ 1;) en LL C ellCI) w _COO_Q.)°l,) Iic 0 UlEu~L5U ~III Z (j)"'C >. t) '+- C ""~
~

Sce 00 •..
0 CIlo '(I.)~ C'i
~ 0 l!!m ~ffi:5 ~
~

..J CIl,~ <Ii ~ U Q. co

..J Q.(I.) .•.• E III
CI) < (I.) 0 ,- Co c
u - m mQi:S:£.!Ru 0c III is ° [;1:$ COm (1) 'l:IIII CI) ~~ u Z t:"CCIl(l.)Q.1§
..2 e:: 0 .~c'Oro.s m

III cr:"i CI) ~ j:: 10'- c: en
III III ..2 0« Q. •• CIll!!a:lz, cr:is e:: 0 o8.CIl~1ii== 0CI) Iii -e~ Qj~ >-

.!II
Q. III W Z>< is cr: "'C a.:= "E '- LLlllw Q.) OQ) .•..• ,0

:t:: a. ~-g~~g~ ~ •..8:~ w CIl ••'t:l C ~caQ)a.Q)- Ullll0« CI) ;, Ule::
< (!) •••• c

e:: Q. 0 ~CIl ~CIl'- CIlO
CI) e (!) z CIl U CIl m"C U'-c (1.)-
Q.a. :i is 0-0CQ.) c.!!!t')
0 ..J tl en C (/).- "tJ

(I.);'C'i
cr: ~ 0 5 8~8~.2 •• 0)0.. 0 (I.) CIl (I.) ::I g ~~N0 oW CI) III U CQ.cCD,_

~ .c .<:;, oW

III m 0 C'i

a. a.
)( )(

w w
~ -E

••• M
0000

om
'<to>••• LO
r-: I':•.. 0•.. •..
~~

III m
III Iii w
N 0•.. Zw en ~:I: CI).. U 0
CI) e:: ..J
Q.llI ..J
't:l ~ <;g w

m0< z=i~ w
CI) a.CI) u ><III e:: We:: III

8.~ -ן
m>< 0 ww= cr:III

~.!!! w
I-

Cl)C :!:Q.1Il
0 III
•• CI)

or=a...J

«)
LO
0>

m ~I cD
M

C M
0
1i:w fA-a.
W 0l-

e:!
eo
0

~I cD
LO
N

fA-

W '"U lIl:

~ ~
I- aI

C

Iw
;:
0
...I
...I<m
15

I- ~Im
0
u

z
0
1=a..
1i:
uenwc



=0'1--I- 0
- 0'1m ell-."J:cu><c.
W

'*-"#.
00
00
00
00.•...•..

?f..'#.
'<tOOON
~~

U 0
E C

ui1ii
g! g!
C C

08
00

LLLL

CCCD CDc::c::

C")

zo
i=
11.
ii2o
fI)wc

cnc


